
 10

MOTOR INFORMATION 
1. On/Off Switch 
Then On/Off switch is located on the left side of the Lower Housing. To turn unit on lift 
switch to “ON” position, see figure 11. To turn unit off push switch down to “OFF” position, 
see figure 11. 
2. Circuit Breaker/Reset Button 
The circuit breaker/reset button is located on the lower, outside front of the motor housing 
as shown in figure 11. The unit is designed to shut down in the event of an overload. To 
restart, place on/off switch in “OFF” position, push reset button, wait approximately 3 
minutes and the place switch in “ON” position. 

 
FIGURE 11 

3. Automatic-Restart Thermic Circuit Breaker 
Inside the motor there is an automatic reset circuit breaker which will automatically shut 
off the circuit in case of unexpected situation, such as the temperature of motor is up to 
130¡æ high, so as to prevent the motor from overload. The circuit will automatically restart 
after few minutes. 

 
 

SAFE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
Your Electric Leaf-Eater can be hazardous if improperly or carelessly used. 
The instructions and figures shown below demonstrate the right way to use your machine. 
Read and understand the operating instructions before you operate your machine. Always 
use safe and cautious operating methods. 
Please remember the operating and safety instructions have been written for your use. 
Failure to read all instructions may result in injury. 
Be sure you have read “Rules for Safe Operation” before proceeding. 

 CAUTION 

Disconnect power cord from extension cord before 
moving machine from one location to another location. 



 11

1. Moving Your Unit 
Disconnect the power cord from the extension cord or power source, grasp the Handle of 
the unit on the Upper Housing, and move to everywhere you choose. 

 CAUTION 

Wear Safety Glasses when operating this machine. 

2. Loading Your Machine 
With the machine running, feed double handfuls of dry leaves, or single handfuls of wet 
leaves, into the hopper. Allow the machine to shred the load completely and regain speed 
before reinserting the next load. Do not overload the machine by letting it labor at low 
speed: this will cause the circuit breaker to shut the motor off. If this happens, turn the 
switch off, unplug the machine, clear the unshredded material from the hopper, reset the 
breaker and continue with your shredding. 

 

FIGURE 12 

3. Mulching Control Lever 
The Control Lever, see figure 13, controls the particle size and speed at which material 
goes through the unit. With the Control Lever in the Coarse position, material will process 
through the unit faster but will give you a larger particle size than if the lever were in the 
Fine position. The Fine position setting will discharge material slower but will give the 
smallest particle size. 
 

 

 CAUTION 

Do not operate your machine without the 
funnel attached. 

Fine: 30-1    Medium: 15-1    Coarse: 8-1 



 12

 
FIGURE 13 

4. Circuit Breaker 
This machine is equipped with a circuit breaker that is designed to shut off the machine in 
the event of an overload. To restart your machine after the circuit breaker activates, place 
On/Off switch to the “Off” position, push in on the Reset Button, figure 14, and wait for 
approximately three minutes. After three minutes place the On/Off switch to the “On” 
position and continue to operate. 

 
FIGURE 14 

 

 

Do not allow shredder material in trash container or leaf 
bag to reach bottom of motor housing. A reduction in 
airflow will result and may cause permanent damage to 
your motor. 

 

 



 13

MAINTENANCE 

 CAUTION 

Disconnect power cord from power source before 
attempting any maintenance. 

1. Cleaning Your Unit 
Your unit requires a minimum of maintenance other than cleaning. It is recommended that 
you clean out built-up residue from inside the Housing area, and from between Mulching 
Discs during and after each use. Also tighten all nuts, bolts and screws periodically. 
Replace cutting line as often as necessary, see below, and clean Air Filter frequently, see 
figure 15. Any other maintenance or repairs should be performed by an authorized local 
dealer’s Service Station. 

2. Removal/Replacement of Cutting Line 
Your unit is supplied with one strips of 10 cutting lines. Replace cutting cord when a 
noticeable decrease in shredding efficiency is observed. To remove used cutting lines pull 
used line out of the spinner head inside the housing. To install new cutting lines place 
each end of new line through the two holes in the post on top of the spinner head and pull 
through so that both ends of the line are even. Thread lines through the two ferrules on 
the side of the spinner head and pull tight so that ends are even. See figure 15. 
 

WARNING: Use only .080 diameter monofilament 
cord 11 1/2” long. Use of thicker lines, lines made 
of substitute materials, or lines greater than 11 
1/2” long MAY RESULT IN PERMANENT DAMAGE 
TO YOUR MOTOR AND/OR INJURY. 

 
NOTE: The Cutting Line Kit for model SYJ-1000 contains 10 replacement lines and may 
be purchased from your local dealer. 

 
FIGURE 15 



 14

3. Removal/Cleaning Air Filter 
The Air Filter is located on the side of the Lower Housing by the On/Off switch. To remove 
push down and out on the tab on top of the Filter Cover, see figure 16. Remove Air Filter 
and rinse with clear water and air dry. Replace Air Filter before using machine. 

IMPORTANT 
Do not attempt to run or use your machine with the Air 
Filter removed. Check frequently to insure that the Air 
Filter is clean. Always disconnect the power cord prior to 
removing Air Filter. 

 

 

FIGURE 16 
 
 

TROUBLE SHOOTING 
Symptom Problem Correction 
Motor will not start No electric power. 

Circuit breaker has 
tripped. 

Check to be sure power cord is 
connected to the power source. 
Clean filter and residue inside 
housing. 

No cutting action Cutting line is worn or 
residue is built-up inside 
of housing. 

Replace cutting line with new 
line. 
Clean out built-up residue in 
housing. 

Motor does not sound 
like it is running properly. 
Circuit breaker trips. 

Air Filter is dirty. 
Unit bound with debris. 

Remove and clean air filter. 
Clean unit. 



 15

EXPLODED VIEW 
 

 
 

 



 16

PARTS LIST 
Part #       Description                                                Qty.  

1   Funnel (Half)…………………………..……………………………………2 
2   Upper Housing…...………………………………...……………………..... 1 
3   Sheet Metal Screw (ST4.2×10)………......................................................... 8 
4   Washer (#5)…………………………………………...……........................10 
5   Pan Head Screw (M5×10)…….....................................................................15 
6   Plate………………………………………….…………………………...…4 
7   Self Locking Hex Nut (M5)………………………………………………..29 
8   Handle………………………………….……………………………….…...1 
9   Stud Plate (B)…………………………………………………………….….2 
10   Clip…………………………………………………….………………….…3 
11   Lower Housing……………………………………………........................…1 
12   Sheet Metal Screw (ST4.2×13)……………………………………………...2 
13   Filter Housing……………………………………………………………......1 
14   Filter Element………………………………………...….....................……..1 
15   Filter Cover……………………………………………………………….….1 
16   Hex Bolt (M8×12)…..……………………………………....................…….1 
17   Washer (#8)…………………………………………...….......................…...1 
18   O-Ring……………………………………………………………………….1 
19   Spinner Head……………………………………………………………...…1 
20   Cutting Line………………………………………………………...……..….2 
21   Nut Thimble………….………………………………………………………1 
22   Mulching Disc……………….………………………………………………1 
23   ON/OFF Switch…….………………………………………………………..1 
24   Motor Plate Assy.…………………………………………………………….1 
25   Motor……………………………….………………………………………..1 
26   Motor Cover………………….……………………………………………...1 
27   Pan Head Screw (M5×25)…………………………………………………...3 
28   Small Wheel…………………………………………………………………3 
29   Stud Plate (A)…..……………………………………………………………2 
30   Support…………………..…………….…………………………………….2 
31   Support Cap……………….……………….…………………………….…..2 
32   Axle……..…………………………………………………………………...1 
33   Wheel (5”)……………………………………………………………………2 
34   Self Locking Hex Nut (M6)….……………………………………………....2 
35   Bushing……..…………………………………………………………….…..2 
36   Spring Washer (#5)….......…………………………………………………....4 
37   Big Washer (#5)………………………………………………………………1 
38   Power Cord………………………………………………..………………..…1 
39   Circuit Breaker……….……………………………………………………..…1 



 



 

 
GudCraftTM

16915 SE 272nd Street Suite #100-105 
Covington WA 98042 USA

 (425) 390-4276 
sales@GudCraftOnline.com
 www.GudCraftOnline.com

©2005-2009 GudCraft All Rights Reserved

mailto:sales@GudCraftOnline.com
http://www.GudCraftOnline.com/

